

No. 23-3630

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION

Emmett E. Robinson
ROBINSON LAW FIRM LLC
6600 Lorain Ave. #731
Cleveland, OH 44102
Telephone: (216) 505-6900
Facsimile: (216) 649-0508
erobinson@robinsonlegal.org

J. Michael Connolly
Taylor A.R. Meehan
Cameron T. Norris
James F. Hasson
Thomas S. Vaseliou
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. PDE is likely to succeed on the merits.....	2
A. The Policies unconstitutionally compel speech.....	2
B. The Policies discriminate based on viewpoint.....	7
C. The Policies are content-based restrictions that cannot withstand <i>Tinker’s</i> demanding standard.	9
D. The Policies are overbroad.	12
II. The remaining preliminary-injunction criteria favor PDE.	15
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	4, 14
<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Armstrong v. City of Melvindale</i> , 432 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Bannister v. Knox Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 49 F.4th 1000 (6th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	2, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J</i> , 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 9
<i>Chen v. Albany Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 56 F.4th 708 (9th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	13
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	15
<i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010)	7, 9, 13
<i>Doe v. Marshall</i> , 367 F.Supp.3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	6, 7

Doe v. Pittsylvania Cnty.,
842 F.Supp.2d 927 (W.D. Va. 2012) 17

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 16

Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.,
624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010)6

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) 14

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021) 13

Ge&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) 16

Glowacki ex rel. D.K.G. v. Howell Pub. Sch. Dist.,
2013 WL 3148272 (E.D. Mich. June 19, 2013)9

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972)..... 14

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 2, 4

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S.Ct. 2294 (2019)9

Ison v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)9

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022) 11

Kutchinski as next friend to H.K. v. Freeland Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
69 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2023) 10

M.A.L. ex rel. M.L. v. Kinsland,
543 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2008) 7, 8, 9

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy,
141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021) 15

McGlone v. Bell,
681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012) 16

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 3, 5, 6

Miller v. City of Cincinnati,
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) 16

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018)9

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 14

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 17

Parents Defending Education v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023) 11, 12

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....9

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....2, 11, 15

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)9

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Bd. of Educ.,
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 13

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 1, 10

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States,
598 U.S. 264 (2023).....8

United States v. Jarvis,
999 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2021)9

Wilkins v. Daniels,
744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014)3

Willey v. Sweetwater Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Trustees,
2023 WL 4297186 (D. Wyo. June 30, 2023)6

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....6

Other Authorities

*Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal
Financial Assistance*, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) 15
